
THE PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CEMENT
BONDED PARTICLE BOARD FROM OIL PALM TRUNK

MOHD ALIF BIN MOHD GHAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamu 'alaikumwarahmatullahiwabarakatuh

Firstly, my gratefulness and appreciation is due to The Almighty ALLAH S.W.T.
because gave me a healthy to attend the University Teknologi MARA (UiTM) in
order to join the community of knowledge.

My deep appreciation to my supervisor, Tuan Hj. Badrul Hisham Bin Mohd Noar,
who is responsible that gave me a support and patience in helping. He is also guided
me a lot for every single time trying to give me helpful suggestions for improving my
proposal project report until it is completed. My gratitude also to my co-supervisor,
Dr Sheikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria that helping and gave me other
additional input and suggestion to be added in my proposal and thesis report and lab.

Thanks a lot to my friend, Encik Azizul give hand to help process prepared the
sample for this thesis. For my parent and siblings for their love, support, pray for me
day and night for their son successful and my spirit to complete this proposal is
caused of them.

Finally, I would also express my deep sense of gratitude to my parents and family
members for their encouragement and support throughout, which always inspired
me. Last but not least, a big thanks to those who help me in completing this project
whether in directly or indirectly. Thank you.

Mohd Alif Bin Mohd Ghazali

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1. 1 Background and
1.2 Problem statements
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objective of study
1.5 Scope of studies and limitations

Page

111

IV

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X

1
3
4
4
5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction
Physical Properties
2.2.1 Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption
Mechanical Properties
2.3.1 Modulus of Rupture
2.3.2 Modulus of Elasticity
2.3.3 Internal Bonding
Properties of Cement Bonded Particleboard
2.4.1 Workability
2.4.2 Strength
2.4.3 Durability
2.4.4 Weather Resistances
2.4.5 Sound Insulation
2.4.6 Fire resistances

6
7
8
9
11
12
12

13
13
14
14
14
14

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Field Procedure
3.2 Preparation of samples

3.2.1 Material
3.2.2 Oil Palm Trunk
3.2.3 Debarking
3.2.4 Chipping process
3.2.5 Flaking Process

iv

15
15
16
16
16
16
17



3.3
3.4

Board manufacture
Testing method and testing device
3.4.1 Testing device
3.4.2 Method

17

18
18

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction 21
4.2 Mechanical properties ofCBP using different pal1icle ratios 22

4.2.1 Modulus of Elasticity 22
4.2.2 Modulus of Rupture 23
4.2.3 Internal Bonding 24

4.3 Physical properties ofCBP lIsing different particle ratios 26
4.3.1 Thickness swelling 26
4.3.2 Water absorption 27

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 29

CITED REFERENCES 31

APPENDICES
Appendix A 32
Appendix B 37
Appendix C 39

CURRICULUM VITAE 44

v



ABSTRACT

PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CEMENT-BONDED
PARTICLE BOARD FROM OIL PULM TRUNK BY DIFFERENT RATIO

OF PARTICLE

The effect of physical and mechanical properties by different ratio of particle for
production of CBP from OPT has been studied. The ratio of particle has prepared for
1:2.50, 1:2.75, and 1:3.00. However, the percentage chemical material used in the
mixture of CBP is constant which is 1%sulphate alumina Ah (S04)3 and Sodium
silicate (NazSi03). The CBP has density 1300kg/m3and dimension 450mm X 450mm
will cure 1month at the temperature surrounding before the sample has been tested.
The process testing sample has dimension 100mm X 100mm for TS and WA,
180mm X 100mm for MOE and MOR, and 40mm X 40mm for lB. The result
indicates that the physical and mechanical properties increased when the particle
ratio decreased. The strongest CBP for this research is at the ratio 1:3.00 which mean
the increasing amount of cement in mixture of CBP will increase the strength of CBP
before reaching the optimum mixture.

ix


	MOHD ALIF BIN MOHD GHAZALI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objectives of study
	1.5 Scope of studies and limitations

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Physical Properties
	2.2.1 Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption

	2.3 Mechanical Properties
	2.3.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	2.3.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
	2.3.3 Internal Bonding (IB)

	2.4 Properties of CBP
	2.4.1 Workability
	2.4.2 Strength
	2.4.3 Durability
	2.4.4 Weather Resistances
	2.2.5 Sound Insulation
	2.2.6 Fire resistances


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Field Procedure
	3.2 Preparation of samples:
	3.2.1 Material
	3.2.2 Oil Palm Trunk (OPT)
	3.2.3 Debarking
	3.2.4 Chipping process
	3.2.5 Flaking Process

	3.3 Board manufacture
	3.4 Testing method and testing device:
	3.4.1 Testing device
	3.4.2 Method


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Mechanical properties of CBP using different particle ratios.
	4.2.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
	4.2.2 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.2.3 Internal Bonding (IB)

	4.3 Physical properties of CBP using different particle ratios.
	4.3.1 Thickness swelling (TS)
	4.3.2 Water absorption (WA)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



