THE PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CEMENT BONDED PARTICLE BOARD FROM OIL PALM TRUNK

MOHD ALIF BIN MOHD GHAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamu'alaikumwarahmatullahiwabarakatuh

Firstly, my gratefulness and appreciation is due to The Almighty ALLAH S.W.T. because gave me a healthy to attend the University Teknologi MARA (UiTM) in order to join the community of knowledge.

My deep appreciation to my supervisor, Tuan Hj. Badrul Hisham Bin Mohd Noor, who is responsible that gave me a support and patience in helping. He is also guided me a lot for every single time trying to give me helpful suggestions for improving my proposal project report until it is completed. My gratitude also to my co-supervisor, Dr Sheikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria that helping and gave me other additional input and suggestion to be added in my proposal and thesis report and lab.

Thanks a lot to my friend, Encik Azizul give hand to help process prepared the sample for this thesis. For my parent and siblings for their love, support, pray for me day and night for their son successful and my spirit to complete this proposal is caused of them.

Finally, I would also express my deep sense of gratitude to my parents and family members for their encouragement and support throughout, which always inspired me. Last but not least, a big thanks to those who help me in completing this project whether in directly or indirectly. Thank you.

Mohd Alif Bin Mohd Ghazali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACK	NOWLE	DGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
	OF TAE		vi
	OF FIG		vii
170		BREVIATIONS	viii
	TRACT	· ·	ix
	TRAK		X
CHA	DTED 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1		Ekground and	1
1.1		blem statements	3
1.3			4
	_	nificant of study lective of study	4
1.4 1.5		ope of studies and limitations	5
1.3	500	pe of studies and mintations	3
CHA	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introdu	action	6
2.2	Physica	al Properties	7
	2.2.1	Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption	8
2.3	Mechan	nical Properties	9
	2.3.1	Modulus of Rupture	11
	2.3.2	Modulus of Elasticity	12
		Internal Bonding	12
2.4	Propert		
	2.4.1	Workability	13
	2.4.2	Strength	13
	2.4.3	Durability	14
	2.4.4	Weather Resistances	14
	2.4.5	Sound Insulation	14
	2.4.6	Fire resistances	14
CHA	DTED 2	METHODOLOGY	
3.1		Procedure	15
3.2			15
3.2	Preparation of samples 3.2.1 Material		16
	3.2.1		16
			16
	3.2.3	Debarking Chiming process	16
	3.2.4	Chipping process	
	3.2.5	Flaking Process	17

3.3				
3.4	Testing method and testing device			
	3.4.1	Testing device	18	
	3.4.2	Method	18	
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Intro	oduction	21 22	
4.2	Mechanical properties of CBP using different particle ratios			
	4.2.1	Modulus of Elasticity	22	
	4.2.2	Modulus of Rupture	23	
	4.2.3	Internal Bonding	24	
4.3	Physical properties of CBP using different particle ratios		26	
	4.3.1	Thickness swelling	26	
	4.3.2	Water absorption	27	
СНА	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	29	
		nn y Long	2.1	
CITE	ED REFE	CRENCES	31	
APPI	ENDICE	S		
	Append	dix A	32	
Appendix B				
Appendix C				
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CEMENT-BONDED PARTICLE BOARD FROM OIL PULM TRUNK BY DIFFERENT RATIO OF PARTICLE

The effect of physical and mechanical properties by different ratio of particle for production of CBP from OPT has been studied. The ratio of particle has prepared for 1:2.50, 1:2.75, and 1:3.00. However, the percentage chemical material used in the mixture of CBP is constant which is 1%sulphate alumina Al₂ (SO₄)₃ and Sodium silicate (Na₂SiO₃). The CBP has density 1300kg/m³ and dimension 450mm X 450mm will cure 1month at the temperature surrounding before the sample has been tested. The process testing sample has dimension 100mm X 100mm for TS and WA, 180mm X 100mm for MOE and MOR, and 40mm X 40mm for IB. The result indicates that the physical and mechanical properties increased when the particle ratio decreased. The strongest CBP for this research is at the ratio 1:3.00 which mean the increasing amount of cement in mixture of CBP will increase the strength of CBP before reaching the optimum mixture.